

No. 14-17269

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA, DEBTOR

MICHAEL A. COBB,

Objector and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,

Debtor and Appellee.

Appeal from the Order of the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Eastern District of California, Case No. 12-32118
(Hon. Christopher M. Klein, United States Bankruptcy Judge)

APPELLANT MICHAEL A. COBB'S OPENING BRIEF

Bradford J. Dozier SBN 142061
ATHERTON & DOZIER
305 N. El Dorado St., Suite 301
Stockton, California 95202
Telephone: (209) 948-5711

Counsel for Objector and Appellant
MICHAEL A. COBB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....	5
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
VII. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. The Nature of Eminent Domain and the Fifth Amendment’s Mandate of Payment of Just Compensation as a Condition to Governmental Taking of Private Property for Public Use	15
i. Takings Require Compensation.....	15
ii. The acquisition of private property for a public use is conditional on the public entity’s actual payment of just compensation.	21
C. The bankruptcy court’s conclusion that Cobb’s claim to additional money for the taking results in a mere unsecured claim for bankruptcy purposes overlooks that all inverse condemnation claimants are seeking money, and in no way does this relieve a municipality from affording just compensation to the affected landowner.....	23
D. To the extent that this case hinges on whether Cobb has rights to any “specific property” and thus a “secured” creditor, Cobb has rights to obtain the property back if just compensation goes unpaid.....	38
E. Where the City proposed a plan that could not be confirmed, a dismissal was proper unless the City would alter the plan to provide for unimpaired treatment of Cobb’s claim or unless the claim was excepted from discharge.	41
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	18
<i>Albert Hanson Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 581 (1923)....	22
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1961).....	32
<i>Belair v. Riverside County Flood Control Dist.</i> , 47 Cal.3d 550 (1988)	19
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	33
<i>Brown v. Wilshire Credit Corp. (In re Brown)</i> , 484 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Tilem</i> , 142 Cal.App.3d 694 (1983).....	17
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Hawthorne v. Force Electronics</i> , 55 Cal.App.4th 622 (1997)	39
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	16
<i>Dye v. Brown (In re AFI Holding, Inc.)</i> , 530 F.3d 832, 836 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	21
<i>Frustruck v. City of Fairfax</i> , 212 Cal.App.2d 345 (1963)	38
<i>Frustuck v. Fairfax</i> , 212 Cal.App.2d 345 (1963).....	19
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	33
<i>Holtz v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District</i> , 17 Cal.3d 648, 656 fn.8 (1976).....	19
<i>In re City of Detroit, Michigan, Debtor, United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Michigan, No. 13-53846</i>	35
<i>In re Lahman Manufacturing Company, Inc.</i> , 33 B.R. 681 (Bankr. D.S.D 1983)	32
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 113 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>In re Richmond Sch. Dist.</i> , 133 B.R. 221 (Bankr. N.D.Cal.1991).....	40

Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 21

Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States, 338 U.S. 1 (1949)..... 15

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994) 32

Long Island Water Supply Co. v. Brooklyn, 166 U.S. 685 (1897) 21

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)
..... 16

Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford, 295 U.S. 555 (1935) .. 31

Moran v. Superior Court, 35 Cal.3d 229 (1983)..... 28

Mt. San Jacinto Community College Dist. v. Superior Court, 40
Cal.4th 648 (2007) 26

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) 19

People v. Peninsula Title Guaranty Co., 47 Cal.2d 29 (1956) 22

Reardon v. City & County of San Francisco, 66 Cal. 492 (1885) 19

Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles, 262 U.S. 700 (1923)..... 33

Rose v. State of California, 19 Cal.2d 713 (1942) 17

San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of San Diego, 450 U.S. 621
(1981)..... 18

See City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders, 32 Cal. 3d 60 (1982) 18

Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York, 206 F. Supp.2d 448 (2002) .. 22

Sheffet v. County of Los Angeles, 3 Cal. App.3d 720 (1970)..... 18

Slimick v. Silva (In re Slimick), 928 F.2d 304 (9th Cir. 1990) 3

Stringer v. United States, 471 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1973) 17

United Healthcare Systems Inc., 396 F.3d 247, 249 (3d Cir. 2005).... 13

United States v. Clarke, 445 U.S. 253 (1980) 18

United States v. Commodities Trading Corp., 339 U.S. 121 (1950).. 15

United States v. Cors, 337 U.S. 325 (1949)..... 15

United States v. Dow, 357 U.S. 17 (1958)..... 22

United States v. Herrero, 416 F.2d 945 (9th Cir. 1969) 17

United States v. Miller, 317 U.S. 369 (1943)..... 19

United States v. Security Indus. Bank, 459 U.S. 70 (1982)..... 32

Varjabedian v. City of Madera, 20 Cal.3d 285 (1977) 17

Wale v. Rodriguez, 206 Cal.App.3d 129 (1988) 28

Wiersma v. Bank of the West (In re Wiersma), 483 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2007) 2

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 941 22
11 U.S.C. § 944(c)(1) 40
28 U.S.C § 158(d)(2)(A) 3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1334 2
28 U.S.C. § 157 2
28 U.S.C. § 158(a) 2
28 U.S.C. § 158(c)(2) 3
28 U.S.C. § 158(d) 2, 3
40 U.S.C. § 3114 18
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1036 20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1250.410 20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1255.410(a) 18
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1260.210(a) 27
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1260.210(b) 27
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1263.320 16
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1263.410 20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1268.340 20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1268.710 20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1263.310 16
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1268.610 20
Cal. Code. Civ. Proc., § 583.310 28
Cal. Code. Civ. Proc., § 583.360 28
California Civil Procedure Code § 1255.010 6
California Civil Procedure Code § 1255.260 7
California Code of Civil Procedure section 1255.260 25, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James S. Rogers, "The Impairment of Secured Creditors' Rights in Reorganization: A Study of the Relationship Between the Fifth

Amendment and the Bankruptcy Clause," *Harvard Law Review* 96,
(1983) 30

RULES

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 8002(a) 3
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 8006(f) 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Article I, section 19 17
Fifth Amendment passim
Fourteenth Amendment 16
U.S. Const., Art. I, Sect. 8, Clause 4 31
